

Court No. - 29

Case :- SPECIAL APPEAL No. - 222 of 2022

Appellant :- State Project Director U.P. Education For All Project Board And Another

Respondent :- Saroj Maurya And 22 Others

Hon'ble Mahesh Chandra Tripathi,J.

Hon'ble Prashant Kumar,J.

1. Heard Sri Anoop Trivedi, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Sri Atul Kumar Shahi, learned counsel for the appellants, Sri Ashok Khare, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Sri Siddharth Khare, learned counsel for the respondent-petitioner and Sri Manish Goyal, learned Additional Advocate General assisted by Sri Fuzail Ahmad Ansari, learned counsel for the State-respondents.

2. Sri Anoop Trivedi, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the appellants has placed the order dated 21-08-2024 passed by the Hon'ble Apex Court in ***Civil Appeal No.3465 of 2023 (State Project Director, U.P. Education for all Project Board & Others Vs. Saroj Maurya and others)***, which was preferred by the appellants against the judgment and order dated 18th April, 2022 passed by the Co-ordinate Bench of this Court, directed against the common judgment and order dated 21st December, 2021 passed by the learned Single Judge in a batch of writ petitions.

3. In view of the order passed by the Hon'ble Apex Court, Sri Anoop Trivedi, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the appellants states that sometime may be accorded so that appropriate instructions/paper book may be supplied to the parties and even the intervenors may also be served upon.

4. Sri Ashok Khare, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the respondent-petitioner has no objection for an adjournment.

5. On the joint request of the parties, the matter is adjourned.

6. List this matter again on 03-10-2024.

Order Date :- 20.9.2024

pks