



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD  
SPECIAL APPEAL No. - 222 of 2022**

State Project Director U.P. Education For All Project Board  
And Another

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

Saroj Maurya And 22 Others

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Atul Kumar Shahi, Divendu Tripathi,  
Durga Singh, Sr. Advocate  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.S.G.I., Amardeo Singh, C.S.C.,  
Piyush Mishra, Siddharth Khare,  
Suresh Kumar Vidyarthi

---

**Court No. - 21**

**HON'BLE MANOJ KUMAR GUPTA, J.  
HON'BLE SIDDHARTH NANDAN, J.**

**A. Order on Impleadment Application**

1. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
2. There is no opposition to the impleadment application.
3. It is accordingly allowed.
4. The applicants would be heard as intervenors.
5. It shall be open to the appellants to file counter affidavit to the affidavit filed in support of the impleadment application, if so advised.

**B. Order on Memo of Appeal**

1. As prayed by Shri Anoop Trivedi, learned Senior Advocate assisted by Shri Atul Kumar Shahi, Advocate appearing on behalf of the appellants, two weeks' time is granted to file affidavit clarifying whether the selection was made subject-wise and whether any separate qualification was prescribed subject-wise.
2. Accordingly, adjourned to **06.11.2025**.

(Siddharth Nandan,J.) (Manoj Kumar Gupta,J.)

**October 14, 2025**

Ankit.