



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**SPECIAL APPEAL No. - 222 of 2022**

State Project Director U.P. Education for All  
Project Board and another

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

Saroj Maurya and 22 others

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Atul Kumar Shahi, Divendu Tripathi,  
Durga Singh, Sr. Advocate

Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.S.G.I., Amardeo Singh, C.S.C.,  
Piyush Mishra, Siddharth Khare,  
Suresh Kumar Vidyarthi

---

**Court No. - 21**

**HON'BLE MANOJ KUMAR GUPTA, J.  
HON'BLE KSHITIJ SHAILENDRA, J.**

1. Supplementary affidavit filed by learned counsel for the appellants is taken on record.
2. As the Bench constituted today is not regular Bench and sufficient time is not left to conclude the hearing, therefore, let the matter be listed on 17.11.2025 before the regular Bench.

**(Kshitij Shailendra,J.) (Manoj Kumar Gupta,J.)**

**November 6, 2025**

Sazia